a)	 Interest rate risk:
	 Interest rate risk is measured by using cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rate. Any movement

in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flow as well as cost. The management is
focused towards reducing the volatility due to interest rates, which is reflected in proportion of variable interest rate
borrowing to total borrowing.

Annual Report 2024-25

128

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements as on and for the year ended 31st March 2025 (contd.)
₹ in Lakhs

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at
 31st March 2025 % As at

 31st March 2024 %

Variable rate borrowings  6,876.41 79.16%  5,198.05 68.73%

Fixed Rate borrowings  1,810.00 20.84%  2,365.17 31.27%

Total Borrowings  8,686.41 100.00%  7,563.22 100.00%

Preference Shares, Term Loan, Fixed Deposit (From Public) and Inter Corporate Deposits are considered as Fixed
rate borrowings and other borrowings are considered as Variable rate Borrowings.

Sensitivity: A change of 50 bps in interest rates of variable rate borrowings would have following Impact on
profit before tax
Particulars 2024-2025 2023-2024
50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (34.38)  (25.99)

50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by  34.38  25.99

b)	 Foreign currency risk:
	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate due to changes in

foreign exchange rates. The Company enters into forward exchange contracts to hedge against its foreign currency
exposures relating to the recognized underlying liabilities / assets and firm commitments. The Company’s policy is
to hedge its exposures other than natural hedge. The Company does not enter into any derivative instruments for
trading or speculative purposes.

The Company’s Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period are

[…]

in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk.

a)	 Interest rate risk:
	 Interest rate risk is measured by using cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rate. Any movement

in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flow as well as cost. The management is
focused towards reducing the volatility due to interest rates, which is reflected in proportion of variable interest rate
borrowing to total borrowing.

The exposure of the Group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at
 31st March 2025 % As at

 31st March 2024 %

Variable rate borrowings  9,489.19 68.26%  5,258.42 40.70%

Fixed Rate borrowings  4,412.34 31.74%  7,662.07 59.30%

Total Borrowings  13,901.53 100.00%  12,920.49 100.00%

Working Capital Loan from Banks which are linked with one year fixed Marginal Cost of funds based Lending Rate
(MCLR) of respective Banks are considered as Fixed rate borrowings and other borrowings are considered as Variable
rate Borrowings.
Sensitivity: A change of 50 bps in interest rates of variable rate borrowings would have following Impact on
profit before tax
Particulars 2024-2025 2023-2024

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (47.45)  (26.29)

50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by 47.45 26.29

b) 	 Foreign currency risk:
	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate due to changes

in foreign exchange rates. The Group enters into forward exchange contracts to hedge against its foreign currency
exposures relating to the recognized underlying liabilities / assets and firm commitments. The Group's policy is to
hedge its exposures other than natural hedge. The Group does not enter into any derivative instruments for trading
or speculative purposes.

The Group's Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

(i) Derivatives Outstanding as at the reporting date

Particulars Currency

As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024
Amount

in Foreign
Currency (in

Lakhs)

Rs in Lakhs

Amount
in Foreign

Currency (in
Lakhs)

Rs in Lakhs

Forward Contract to Sell USD  7.89  676.46  2.49  208.43

Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited

201

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as on and for the year ended 31st March 2025 (contd.)
₹ in Lakhs

Financial S
tatem

ents
S

tatutory R
eports

(ii) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date

Particulars Currency

As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024
Amount

in Foreign
Currency (in

Lakhs)

Rs in Lakhs

Amount
in Foreign

Currency (in
Lakhs)

Rs in Lakhs

Trade & Other Receivable USD  -   -   2.40 200.18

Trade & Other Payable
USD - -  0.03  2.17

GBP  5.17  584.30 -   -

Sensitivity:  A change of 3% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars
For the year 2023-2024 For the year 2022-2023

3%
Increase

3%
Decrease

3%
Increase

3%
Decrease

USD  -   -   5.94  (5.94)

GBP  (17.53)  17.53  -   -

c)	 Other price risk:
	 The Group's exposure to securities price risk arises from investments in mutual funds and equity instruments held

by the Group and classified in the balance sheet as FVTPL and FVOCI respectively.

Particulars As at
 31st March 2025

As at
 31st March 2024

Investment in Quoted Equity Instruments  *  *

* Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company.

Sensitivity: A change of 50 bps on Net Asset Value of Mutual Fund would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars For the year
2024-2025

For the year
2023-2024

50 bps increase would increase the profit before tax by  -  -